defined benefit pension items 2,791 (984) 1,807 12,263 (2,841) 9,422

Gains and losses on cash flow hedges:
Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
reclassifications (828) 297 (531) (3,106) 784 (2,322)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to net income 165 (59) 106 (2) 1 (1)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to fixed assets (56) — (56) 11 — 11
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
cash flow hedges (719) 238 (481) (3,097) 785 (2,312)

Other comprehensive income/(loss): $ 11,645 $ (746) $ 10,899 $ (53,314) $ (2,056) $ (55,370)

18

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the before and after tax amounts for the various components of other comprehensive income/(loss) for the six-
month periods ended June 30, 2019 and July 1, 2018:

Six months ended June 30, 2019 Six months ended July 1, 2018

Before Tax
Amount

Tax
(Expense)
Benefit

After Tax
Amount

Before Tax
Amount

Tax
(Expense)
Benefit

After Tax
Amount

Foreign currency items:
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from foreign
currency items $ 6,721 $ — $ 6,721 $ (39,927) $ — $ (39,927)

Defined benefit pension items:
Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
reclassifications (7,638) 1,699 (5,939) 1,490 (422) 1,068
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to net income 20,002 (5,100) 14,902 18,929 (4,758) 14,171
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
defined benefit pension items 12,364 (3,401) 8,963 20,419 (5,180) 15,239

Gains and losses on cash flow hedges:
Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
reclassifications 2,193 (467) 1,726 (1,631) 492 (1,139)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to net income (299) 57 (242) (227) 45 (182)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to fixed assets (101) (101) 56 — 56
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
cash flow hedges 1,793 (410) 1,383 (1,802) 537 (1,265)

Other comprehensive income/(loss): $ 20,878 $ (3,811) $ 17,067 $ (21,310) $ (4,643) $ (25,953)

Note 7: Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill

A summary of the changes in goodwill by segment for the six months ended June 30, 2019 is as follows:

Consumer
Packaging

Display
and

Packaging

Paper and
Industrial
Converted
Products

Protective
Solutions Total

Goodwill at December 31, 2018 $ 617,332 $ 203,414 $ 256,947 $ 231,474 $ 1,309,167
Foreign currency translation 1,590 — 377 (6) 1,961
Other (2,461) — 1,971 — (490)

Goodwill at June 30, 2019 $ 616,461 $ 203,414 $ 259,295 $ 231,468 $ 1,310,638

Measurement period adjustments were made in the first six months of 2019 to the fair values of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed in
the 2018 acquisitions of Compositub, Highland, and Conitex Sonoco resulting in increases/(decreases) in goodwill of $(566), $(1,895) and $1,971,
respectively. These adjustments are reflected above in "Other." See Note 3 for additional information.

The Company assesses goodwill for impairment annually and from time to time when warranted by the facts and circumstances surrounding
individual reporting units or the Company as a whole. The Company completed its most recent annual goodwill impairment testing during the third

[…]

Canada 58,301 — 66,635 — 124,936
  Asia 33,203 — 70,998 1,891 106,092
  Other 40,834 4,532 68,440 42,594 156,400

Total $ 1,185,914 $ 285,918 $ 934,790 $ 263,938 $ 2,670,560

Timing of Revenue Recognition1:
  Products transferred at a point in time $ 712,113 $ 142,898 $ 893,667 $ 221,435 $ 1,970,113
  Products transferred over time 473,801 143,020 41,123 42,503 700,447

Total $ 1,185,914 $ 285,918 $ 934,790 $ 263,938 $ 2,670,560

1 The Company has revised the amounts from those previously reported in 2018 to reflect corrections in the classification of revenue between
"Products transferred at a point in time" and "Products transferred over time" for the Consumer Packaging and Display and Packaging reportable
segments.

34

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

Revised disclosures for the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and year ended December 31, 2018 are presented below:

Consumer Packaging Display and Packaging
As Originally

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As Originally

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Products transferred at a point in time
Three months ended September 30, 2018 $ 368,709 $ (10,476) $ 358,233 $ 124,437 $ (45,198) $ 79,239
Nine months ended September 30, 2018 1,101,125 (30,779) 1,070,346 325,313 (103,176) 222,137
Year ended December 31, 2018 1,440,662 (41,837) 1,398,825 248,034 41,837 289,871

Products transferred over time
Three months ended September 30, 2018 $ 231,445 $ 10,476 $ 241,921 $ 40,727 $ 45,198 $ 85,925
Nine months ended September 30, 2018 684,943 30,779 715,722 125,769 103,176 228,945
Year ended December 31, 2018 919,337 41,837 961,174 344,275 (41,837) 302,438

35

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

Note 15: Segment Reporting
The Company reports its financial results in four reportable segments: Consumer Packaging, Display and Packaging, Paper and Industrial

Converted Products, and Protective Solutions.
The Consumer Packaging segment includes the following products and services: round and shaped rigid containers and trays (both composite

and thermoformed plastic); extruded and injection-molded plastic products; printed flexible packaging; global brand artwork management; and metal